

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 7

chapter ninety-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twentyone, is hereby further amended by striking out in the second and eighth lines the words "Sons of Veterans" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Name of Sons of Veterans changed to "Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War." Whoever wilfully wears the badge, button or other insignia, of the Grand Army of the Republic, of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, of the United Spanish War Veterans, of the Veterans of Foreign Wars, or of the American Legion, or the official discharge button of the army, navy or marine corps, or of any other military, naval or patriotic organization legally incorporated, or uses or wears the same to obtain aid or assistance thereby within the state, unless he shall be entitled to use or wear the same under the rules and regulations respectively of the Department of Maine of the Grand Army of the Republic, of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, of the United Spanish War Veterans, of the Veterans of Foreign Wars, or of the American Legion, or under the regulations of the army, navy or marine corps, or of any other military, naval or patriotic organization legally incorporated, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than thirty days, or by fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 7.

An Act to Regulate Fishing in the Silver Lakes, So-called, in Manchester, Sidney, and Belgrade, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Ice fishing in certain lakes known as Silver Lakes, prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time on or through the ice in Tyler Lake, Lily Lake, Spring Lake, Lower Silver Lake, Upper Silver Lake, Fairbanks Lake, Gilman Lake, Bean Lake, Doctors' Lake, Sidney Lake, Carl Lake, Joe's Lake, Chamberlain Lake, Wilman Lake, Penney Lake, or Clark's Lake, said lakes being the chain of lakes known as the Silver Lakes, so-called, situate wholly or partly in the towns of Manchester, Sidney and Belgrade, in the county of Kennebec. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken on or through the ice in either of said lakes.

Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be

5

DUCK SANCTUARY.

CHAP. 8

subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and an additional penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. Trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts in all prosecutions of this act.

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 8.

An Act to Establish Duck Sanctuaries in Knox County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game sanctuary on Grassy Pond established. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred and twentyseven, it shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time on Grassy Pond, or from the shores of said pond, which pond is situated in the towns of Rockport and Hope, in the county of Knox.

Sec. 2. Game sanctuary in Glencove, Penobscot bay, established; limits. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven it shall also be unlawful for any person to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time in Glencove, so called, in Penobscot Bay, which cove is situated in the town of Rockport, in the county of Knox, and which cove is bounded as follows, to wit: on the north, west and south by the main land, on the east by a line extending from Smith's Point to Ram Island and from Ram Island to the easterly point of Pine Hill in said Rockport.

Sec. 3. Possession of birds or animals taken, prohibited. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time, any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 4. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for thirty days or both said fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 5. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint,

6